“Issuer”, “we” and “our” refer to Carpenter Technology Corporation.

2.Revision to Statement of Cash Flows

During the third quarter of fiscal year 2014, the Company identified an error in the classification of amounts reported
in previously reported statements of cash flows. The classification error is related to the reporting of purchases of
property, equipment and software that should be adjusted for amounts not yet paid in cash as of the balance sheet date,
which were incorrectly reflected as cash used in investing activities and cash provided from operating activities. The
Company assessed the materiality of this classification error and determined that the classification error is not material
to any previously reported financial statements. The revision of prior reported amounts has no impact on the reported
change in cash and cash equivalents or amounts reported in the consolidated balance sheets, statements of income,
statements of comprehensive income or statements of changes in equity. The effects of the revisions to the statement
of cash flows for the six months ended December 31, 2013 are presented in the following table:

($ in millions) As Reported Revision
Impact As Revised

Net cash provided from operating activities $71.0 $(7.9 ) $63.1
Net cash used for investing activities (212.1 ) 7.9 (204.2 )
Net cash used for financing activities (11.7 ) — (11.7 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 1.5 — 1.5
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents $(151.3 ) $— $(151.3 )

3.Earnings Per Common Share

The Company calculates basic and diluted earnings per share using the two class method. Under the two class method,
earnings are allocated to common stock and participating securities (nonvested restricted shares and units that receive

Edgar Filing: CARPENTER TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q

13

non-forfeitable dividends) according to their participation rights in dividends and undistributed earnings. The earnings
available to each class of stock are divided by the weighted average number of outstanding shares for the period in